11-20-1998 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE HEET FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 100908516 Tab settings → → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies):

David J. McCanna

Standar F. Major

11-12-98 Stephen E. Maier Name: Bausch & Lomb Incorporated David J. Heiler Susan P. Spooner Internal Address: Erning Xia Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🛛 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: One Bausch & Lomb Place ✓ Assignment Merger ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement City: Rochester \_\_\_\_\_ State: NY ZIP: 14604 Other Execution Date: November 6, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 
No Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 6, 1998 B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) ☐ Yes **⊠** No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Bausch & Lomb Incorporated 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Law Department ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 1/20/1<del>998 ISHABAZZ 00000044 021425 - 091905</del>09 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 01 FC:581 40.00 CH Street Address: One Bausch & Lomb Place 8. Deposit account number: 02-1425 City: Rochester State: NY ZIP: 14604 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Chris P. Konkol Date Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

**REEL: 9589 FRAME: 0407** 

Docket No.: P01587

## ASSIGNMENT

## WHEREAS,

DAVID J. McCANNA 211 Greystone Lane, Apt. 20 Rochester, New York 14618 USA

STEPHEN E. MAIER 47 Frazier Street Brockport, New York 14420 USA

DAVID J. HEILER 173 Wadsworth Avenue Avon, New York 14414 USA

SUSAN P. SPOONER 22 Saybrooke Drive Penfield, New York 14526 USA

ERNING XIA 93 Chippenham Drive Penfield, New York 14526 USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has made an invention entitled:

COMPOSITIONS COMPRISING POLYQUATERNIUMS IN COMBINATION WITH POLYMERIC BIGUANIDES FOR DISINFECTING CONTACT LENSES

which is found in US patent application executed on even date herein.

## WHEREAS,

Bausch & Lomb Incorporated, a corporation of the State of New York, having offices at One Bausch & Lomb Place, Rochester, New York 14604-2701, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefrom in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 9589 FRAME: 0408 NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in said invention and found in said application, and, in and to, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue, or re-examination thereof or any other application claiming priority thereon, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set hand and seal.

| 11-6-98<br>Date    | David J. Mc Canna<br>David J. McCadna |
|--------------------|---------------------------------------|
| 1/-6-98<br>Date    | Stephen E. Maier                      |
| 11 /6 /9 8<br>Date | David J. Heiler                       |
| 11/6/98            | Swan P. Spooner Spooner               |
| 11/6/98<br>Date    | Erning Xia                            |

| State of New York ) County of Monroe ) ss.:  |  |  |
|--|--|--|
| whose name is subscribed to the acknowledged that he signed an the uses and purposes therein se        | e foregoing instrument, appoint<br>d delivered the said instrument<br>t forth. | nd for the County and State aforesaid, own to me to be the same person eared before me this day in person and nent as his free and voluntary act for |
| In Witness Whereof, I have here  Noulmber, 19  | eunto set my hand and Nota $99\frac{\sqrt{3}}{2}$ .                            | urial Seal this day of   |
|  | Barbara J. Buchiere<br>Notary Public<br>State of New York<br>County of Monroe  | Barbara J Buchere<br>Notary Public J   |
| State of New York ) County of Monroe ) ss.:  | Commission Expires 9/2/  |  |
| whose name is subscribed to the acknowledged that he signed an the uses and purposes therein se        | e foregoing instrument, appoint delivered the said instrument forth.           | nd for the County and State aforesaid, own to me to be the same person eared before me this day in person and nent as his free and voluntary act for |
| In Witness Whereof, I have here  | eunto set my hand and Nota   | urial Seal this day of   |
|  | Barbara J. Buchiere Notary Public State of New York                            | Barbara ) Bucheler Notary Public   |
| County of Highway 1 ss.:   | County of Monroe Commission Expires 9/2/99                                     |  |
| name is subscribed to the forego<br>acknowledged that he signed an<br>the uses and purposes therein se | oing instrument, appeared bed delivered the said instrument forth.             | nent as his free and voluntary act for   |
| In Witness Whereof, I have here  November, 1   | eunto set my hand and Nota   | arial Seal this day of   |
|  | <del></del>  | Rabau J Buchulee  Notary Public  |
|  | Barbara J. Buchiere<br>Notary Public<br>State of New York                      | Notary Public ()   |

County of Monroe
Commission Expires 9/2/99

| State of New York ) County of Monroe ) ss.:  |
|--|
|  |
| I, <u>Barbara</u> J. <u>Buchick</u> a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that SUSAN P. SPOONER personally known to me to be the same person              |
| whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said instrument as her free and voluntary act for |
| the uses and purposes therein set forth.   |
| 146  |
| In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this day of  Barbara J. Buchiere  Notary Public  State of New York   |
| 1000 m 2.  |
| Branch Barrier Karbarre J. Kuchiere  |
| Bardara J. Buchiere  |
| Notary Public Notary Public  |
| State of New York  |
| On water of Manage   |
| State of New York ) County of Monroe   |
| County of Monroe ) ss.: Commission Expires 9/2/99  |
| I, Barban J. Buchiere, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that ERNING XIA personally known to me to be the same person whose name                      |
| do hereby certify that ERNING XIA personally known to me to be the same person whose name  |
| is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and   |
| acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for  |
| the uses and purposes therein set forth.   |
|  |
| In Witness Whereof I have become set were hard and M. C. L. C. L. C.   |
| In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this 6 day of  Barbara J. Buchiere  Notary Public  Bucheria  |
|  |
| Boubala V Kuchell  |
| Barbara J. Buchiere Notary Public  |
| Notary Public Notary Public  |
| State of New York  |
| Sidio of Monroe  |

County of Monroe
Commission Expires 9/2/99

1587-asn.doc

**RECORDED: 11/12/1998**